
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2019
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUSINESS INNOVATION 
AND GROWTH PANEL HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2018
(Pages 1 - 6)

5. CHAIR'S UPDATE

6. LOCAL INCLUSIVE INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY
(Pages 7 - 16)

7. TRADE AND INVESTMENT
(Pages 17 - 22)

8. PREPARING FOR BREXIT - SUPPORTING BUSINESSES
(Pages 23 - 24)

9. BUSINESS SUPPORT

(a)  GROWING PLACES FUND & BUSINESS INVESTMENT 
(Pages 25 - 30)

(b)  REVIEW OF INCLUSIVE GROWTH FOR BUSINESS 
GRANTS 
(Pages 31 - 42)



(c)  BUSINESS SUPPORT 
(Pages 43 - 64)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

HELD ON TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2018 AT ROOM 404, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Andrew Wright (Chair) Reliance Precision
Nicola Greenan East Street Arts
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects
Phillip Wilson Slipstream Design
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council
Councillor Barry Collins Calderdale Council
Councillor Mohammed Iqbal Leeds City Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Dean Cook (Advisory Representative) Innovate UK
Sandy Needham (Advisory 
Representative)

West & North Yorkshire Chamber of 
Commerce

Dr Peter O'Brien (Advisory 
Representative)

Yorkshire Universities

Professor Lisa Roberts (Advisory 
Representative)

Leeds University

Professor Liz Towns-Andrews (Advisory 
Representative)

University of Huddersfield

Marie Gilluley (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire  Consortium of Colleges

In attendance:

Steve Gregory University of Huddersfield
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd / Employment and Skills Panel
Kersten England Bradford Council
Sue Cooke West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sarah Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Marc Adams West Yorkshire Combined Authority
James Hopton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority
David Shepherd West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jonathan Skinner West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1

Agenda Item 4



26.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roy Miller, John 
Dawson, Tim Swift, Andrew Lee and also from Simon Wright, Lee Savage 
and Martin Booth.

27.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

The Chair disclosed that his company, Reliance Precision, had applied for 
an Access Innovation grant. 

28.  Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public.

29.  Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on 13 September 2018

It was noted that Marie Gilluley was in attendance at the Business 
Innovation and Growth Panel held on the 13 September.

Resolved: That the minutes of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on the 13 September be approved.

30.  Chair's Update

The Chair updated the Panel regarding the outcome of the LEP review. The 
Leeds City Region Enterprise partnership and part of the York, North 
Yorkshire and East Riding LEP had agreed to merge. It was noted that 
Barnsley was expected to remain with the Sheffield City Region LEP while 
East Riding will remain with the Humber LEP. 

The Chair also welcomed the Channel 4 announcement regarding the 
relocation of their headquarters to Leeds. The Chair noted the support 
across the districts for the bid and the strength and diversity of the Higher 
Education and Further education offer. The Chair requested regular updates 
to the Panel as part of an inward investment item.

The Panel also noted the #bestofallworlds marketing campaign and it was 
suggested that the images could be circulated to members. 

31.  Innovation Support Programmes

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the Access 
Innovation programme. 

The Panel was also informed of a potential successor programme, with a 
working title of ‘Connecting Innovation’, currently in development. 

It was proposed that this programme would broaden the scope of Access 
Innovation. An outline business case had been submitted to the European 

2



Regional Development Fund. Members were asked to provide input on the 
development of the Connecting Innovation programme, which will be used to 
inform the Full Business Case when it is submitted later in 2019. The Panel 
noted the memorandum of understanding with InnovateUK and the 
agreement to cooperate in the design of Connecting Innovation. 

Resolved: That the BIG Panel notes progress to date on Access Innovation 
and provides feedback on the proposed Connecting Innovation programme. 

32.  Preparing for Brexit

The Panel considered a report which provided an economic update and 
outlined the ongoing work in the City Region as the UK prepares to leave the 
EU. 

The Panel discussed the challenges and opportunities and suggested that 
business support information to help businesses prepare for Brexit could be 
repackaged and made available to business, including through the LEP 
website and via key partners, including Chambers of Commerce. The Panel 
was also updated on some of the current and planned support for 
businesses related to Brexit, including the work of the Investor Development 
Team and the future Business Resilience project.

Resolved: That the Panel notes the analysis presented in the economic 
update and dashboard and the actions detailed in the paper in response to 
Brexit.

33.  MIT REAP

The Panel was provided with a verbal update regarding the University of 
Leeds led Massachusetts Institute of Technology Regional Entrepreneurship 
Acceleration (MIT REAP) programme. 

The Panel was informed that MIT REAP was a two year programme 
designed to promote innovation driven entrepreneurship. The next steps for 
MIT REAP included stakeholder engagement, data gathering and 
developing a baseline in order to measure progress. 

The Panel asked to be provided with regular updates on MIT REAP’s 
progress over the two years.

Resolved: That BIG Panel note the contents of the verbal update by 
Professor Lisa Roberts.

34.  Supply Chains

The Panel was provided with a presentation by Steve Gregory, Head of 
Regional Engagement at Huddersfield University regarding the new supply 
chains support programme. The programme offers guidance and support for 
SMEs to improve their supply chain performance. 

3



The Panel provided feedback on the programme, welcomed the support to 
be made available, and requested future updates. Steve Gregory requested 
ongoing input and support, including introductions to large enterprises that 
want to improve their supply chains.

Resolved: That the Panel notes the research and project delivery activity 
set out in the report. 

35.  Digital Framework

The Panel was updated on the development of the Leeds City Region Digital 
Framework following an extensive consultation exercise. This feedback was 
included in the report and incorporated into the revised Digital Framework.

Working groups will be established to ensure that the aspirations of the 
Digital Framework are realised. The working groups which will report to the 
Business Innovation and Growth Panel are as follows:

 Digital opportunities for all businesses 
 Digital sector
 Tech for good

Resolved: That the Panel endorses the overarching outcomes and 
principles of the Digital Framework.  

36.  Trade and Investment

The Panel was updated on the work of the Trade and Investment team 
including their work involving investment development. Meetings had been 
held with 40 foreign owned companies and 26 direct investment proposals 
had been identified. 

The Panel again welcomed the achievement in securing the Channel 4 
National HQ and also noted the opportunities for further inward investment 
across the districts. It was also reported that UKTV planned to open an office 
in Leeds.  

The Panel noted and discussed the priorities for trade and investment 
flagged for in the report for 2019/20 which included an increased focus on 
international trade with China and India. 

Resolved: That the BIG Panel notes the report and welcomes the collective 
achievement in securing the Channel 4 National HQ.

37.  Business Support

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on business 
support activity. It was reported that the service had supported over 10,000 
businesses since its launch in July 2015. The Panel was also informed that 
the Productivity Pilot opened on 17 September 2018 and was set to close on 
14 December 2018 with a number of applications already received.

4



The Panel noted that the Inclusive Growth commitments went live on 31 July 
2018 for new applicants to the Business Growth Programme. It was reported 
that of the 26 grant approvals so far, 87% had committed to paying the Real 
Living Wage or above. A review of the new approach will take place in 
February 2019 with findings reported to the Panel later in 2019.  

Resolved: That the Panel notes the progress made to date on delivery of 
the above business support projects, programmes and services.

5



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                         

Report to: Business, Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  26 February 2019

Subject:  Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy

Director: Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Sarah Bowes, Jo Barham

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update BIG Panel on progres
[...]
 development of the Local, Inclusive 
Industrial Strategy is anticipated to commence in spring 2019.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the BIG Panel notes progress made and endorses the proposed way 
forward on development of the evidence base.

 
8. Background Documents

8.1 There are no background documents.

9. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Leeds City Region Policy Framework 
Appendix 2 – LEP Board away day key messages 

10



VISION 
“TO BE A GLOBALLY RECOGNISED ECONOMY WHERE GOOD GROWTH DELIVERS HIGH LEVELS OF PROSPERITY, JOBS AND QUALITY 

OF LIFE FOR EVERYONE” 

IMPACT 

AREAS

GOLDEN

THREAD

GROWTH & PRODUCTIVITY      GOOD JOBS & EARNINGS     SKILLS UPLIFT      IMPROVING CONNECTIVITY     REDUCING DEPRIVATION     ENVIRONMENTAL 

SUSTAINABILITY

P
R

IO
R

IT
IE

S
 

LOCAL INCLUSIVE 

INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY

DEVELOPING BIG IDEAS TO:

1. BOOST PRODUCTIVITY & 

EARNING POWER 

2. CONTRIBUTE TO NATIONAL 

PRIORITIES & GRAND 

CHALLENGES

HEALTHY & INCLUSIVE 

WORKFORCE

(Good work, welfare, health 
& 

Wellbeing) 

TRANSPORT, 

CONNECTIVITY & 

MOBILITY

(21st century transport) 

GROWING & PRODUCTIVE ECONOMY
(Science & innovation, R&D, enterprise, digital, trade 

and investment

QUALITY OF LIFE
(High quality culture and 

citizen experience)

LIFELONG 

LEARNING
(Skills, opportunity, 

progression, young 

people, education)

STRATEGIC HOUSING 

& EMPLOYMENT SITES 

(Affordable housing, 

stronger communities)

ENERGY, CLEAN 

GROWTH 

& THE ENVIRONMENT

(Green & sustainable city 

region)
PARTNER PLANS & STRATEGIES

E
V
ID
E
N
C
E
 B
A
S
E
 /
 P
O
L
IC
Y
 

D
E
V
E
L
O
P
M
N
E
N
T
 -
O
N
G
O
IN
G

IMPROVING PRODUCTIVITY INCLUSIVE GROWTH PLACE LEADERSHIP INTEGRATED INVESTMENT

C
IT
Y
 R
E
G
IO
N
 P
R
O
J
E
C
T
S
 / P

R
O
G
R
A
M
M
E
S
 

PLACE & INFRASTRUCTUREBUSINESS, IDEAS & WORKFORCE

INTEGRATED POLICY FRAMEWORK TO ADDRESS THESE PRIORITIES 

(COVERING POWERS & FUNDING)

TACKLING OUR 4 KEY CHALLENGES

1. Boosting productivity & earnings 

2. Increasing levels of inno
[...]
s been gathering business intelligence 
in the context of Brexit and sharing relevant trends and policy implications 
across the Combined Authority and with government.

21



Inward Investment Activities and Performance

2.30 There have been four project successes since the last report in November. 
Two inward investment successes are not yet in the public domain but will be 
provided in more detail at the next BIG Panel meeting.

2.31 Two international businesses to expand and grow in the city region have been 
supported, this includes Mastek Limited, an Indian owned global IT business 
which has created a multimillion pound, national graduate development centre 
in Leeds.

# Welcome Digital Inward Investment Fund

2.32 To increase the number of inward investment enquiries and projects from the 
digital sector a lead generation strategy has been devised targeting growing 
digital businesses particularly in the FinTech, Artificial Intelligence and data 
fields and a consultant has been appointed to deliver this workstream.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5.        Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report, however 
there may be revisions to staffing needed to respond to the forward plans once 
finalised.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the BIG Panel comments on the proposals for the forward plan of activity 
for 2019/2019

7.2 That the BIG Panel notes the progress made to date on delivery of the above.

8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

None.

22



Report to: Business, Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  26 February 2019

Subject:  Preparing for Brexit – Supporting Businesses

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications
Sue Cooke, Exe
[...]
-talk-brexit/


from the EU, it is right that the LEP also prepares what its response might be 
in the event of a non-negotiated exit and how it could assist businesses in the 
short term to overcome potential barriers and challenges, as well as maximise 
any opportunities. Further work is taking place to explore options for growth 
deal flexibility to provide Brexit specific business support products and 
services, particularly in the result of a non-negotiated exit from the EU. The 
intention is to engage with government on the basis of the preferred options, 
to seek the relevant flexibilities to growth deal monies and to flag the potential 
need for additional funding.

 
3 Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 

4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 

5 External Consultees

5.1 No external consultations have been undertaken in direct production of this 
report. However, external consultation, particularly with government 
departments, as well as intelligence gathering from businesses, has taken 
place on matters related to Brexit and will continue.

6 Recommendations

6.1 The Panel are asked to note the work ongoing to prepare for Brexit.

7 Background Documents

None.

8 Appendices

8.1 None

24



Report to: Business, Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  26 February 2019

Subject:   Growing Places Fund & Business Investment

Director: Alan Reiss, Director, Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Alex Clarke

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the Panel on developing Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) policy on issues of business finance, in particular on the role of the LEP 
in making business investments and the future use of returned funds from the 
Growing Places Fund, and seek the Panel’s view on how this work should be 
further developed; including through external support.

2. Information

Background and context


[...]
 of the new products. As well as the 
expert report, some informal conversations have taken place with market 
lenders on the current business finance landscape.

7. Recommendations

7.1 The panel are asked to note the progress of work to date on business finance, 
and to provide feedback in particular on the suggested approach to business 
investment based on two products:

1. A returnable investment, structured income fund supporting regional 
growth whilst delivering maximum returns to the LEP

2. A flexible growth fund that can be used to invest in targeted 
investments to respond to changes in business needs,  where there is 
clear evidence of market failure and therefore additional levels of risk

7.2 They are also asked to consider the three proposed actions to take this work 
forward:

1. Engage with external advice on the approach and design of the two 
products

2. Work to develop the internal capacity required within the LEP to 
service our commercial grant and loan activity, with the ambition to 
establish a centre of excellence

3. Further scoping of the two products and soft market testing of the 
opportunities in the existing market.

7.3 In support of this proposed action, it is also recommended that a working 
group is established with representation from businesses. It is proposed that 
the group reports progress to the BIG Panel on the development of the two 
products, and that Panel members consider their potential involvement in the 
group.

8. Background Documents

8.1 None

9. Appendices

9.1 None 

30



Report to: Business, Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  26 February 2019

Subject:  Review of Inclusive Growth for Business Grants

Director(s): Sue Cooke, Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Lorna Holroyd

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To consider the effectiveness of the new approach to securing inclusive 
growth commitments from applicants for business grants from the LEP’s 
Business Growth Programme (BGP) and determine whether it should be 
continued.

1.2 To consider the recommendation from the Combined Authority’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee that inclusive growth commitments be extended more 
widely to the grant elements of all business support programmes. 

2 Information

Background

2.1 In early 2018, the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (the LEP) Board 
and the Combined Authority agreed that work should begin on the 
development of a Policy Framework and Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy 
(LIIS) for Leeds City Region. The Policy Framework will be an agile, long-term 
strategic approach aimed at driving growth, boosting productivity and earning 
power, for a post-2030 economy. The Policy Framework will provide room for 
bold, long-term planning with a focus on tackling the key challenges the City 
Region faces:

 Productivity gap is increasing;
 Investment in innovation and research and development is very low;
 Living standards have stalled; and
 Stubborn deprivation persists. 

31

Agenda Item 9b



2.2 Inclusive growth is embedded as an enabler of the Policy Framework and will 
act as a strategic driver for strategies aligned to the Policy Framework1.
 

2.3 As initial discussions around the Policy Framework and the LIIS progressed, it 
was identified that an opportunity existed to promote inclusive growth through 
the delivery of business grant programmes. In the first instance, it was 
recommended that inclusive growth outcomes be introduced for BGP, to ask 
capital grant recipients to contribute more proportionately on a range of social 
value commitments, as well as incentivise payment of the Real Living Wage 
for jobs supported by the grant awards. 

2.4 The BIG Panel considered a paper on the introduction of inclusive growth 
conditions for BGP recipients at its meeting on 7 March 2018. The revised 
criteria and associated conditions were then approved by the LEP Board at its 
meeting on 27 March 2018 and Combined Authority on 10 May 2018. The 
revised cr
[...]
 the new approach has been implemented, in particular for 
those operating in lower value sectors, and/or, in geographical areas where 
wages are lower than the City Region average. These are often more 
disadvantaged areas, so the decision to adopt a two-tier grant rate has been 
beneficial to avoid an outright exclusion of certain firms in certain locations 
from grant support.   

2.14 BIG Panel is, therefore, asked to consider whether the inclusive growth criteria 
and commitments for the BGP should be continued.

Broadening the inclusive growth approach

2.15 At its meeting on 14 September 2018, the Combined Authority’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee considered a report on the business grants currently 
delivered by the Combined Authority/LEP. This covered an update on the 
outputs associated with each grant programme and the recent introduction of 
the inclusive growth approach for capital grants. 

33

http://www.promptpaymentcode.org.uk/


2.16 The Committee recommended that consideration be given to extending the 
inclusive growth approach to the grant elements of all business support 
programmes and also to grants of all values. 

2.17 The LEP currently manages seven grant programmes for businesses, and has 
contributed match funding to a further two managed by Leeds City Council on 
behalf of the City Region. These are listed in Appendix 3. Across these 
programmes, 894 grants were approved in 2017/18, and 521 have been 
approved to date in 2018/19, which demonstrates the high volume of 
transactions and businesses supported.

2.18 BIG Panel is, therefore, also asked to consider the benefits and risks of 
extending/adapting the approach to other grant programmes in the LEP’s 
portfolio. Considerations include the potential impact on smaller businesses 
arising from perceived bureaucracy; and therefore potential impact on the 
take-up of the grants; the proportionality of applying the criteria and 
commitments for all grant values, particularly where jobs creation is not a 
requirement of the grant (e.g. the Resource Efficiency Fund grant that targets 
carbon reduction as its primary output); and the additional cost of staffing 
resources required to monitor the delivery of the commitments and outcomes 
across all grant awards, particularly the smaller £2,000 Apprenticeship Grant 
for Employers. 

3 Financial Implications

3.1 There may be financial implications arising from the recommendation to 
extend inclusive growth commitments more widely, in terms of extra staff 
monitoring resources required. There may also be potential risk to programme 
spend and outputs on contracted Local Growth Deal programmes and the risk 
of clawback on ESIF/government funded contracts, if there is a disincentive 
effect to businesses for applying for grant support from those programmes.

4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. However, there 
would be increased requirement for legal resources for contracting and 
compliance issues if the inclusive growth criteria were to be applied to grants 
on all programmes, and at all values.  

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 There may be staffing implications relating to paragraph 3.1 and 4.1 above.

6 External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have taken place. The Inclusive Growth & Public 
Policy Panel will also be consulted.

34



7 Recommendations

7.1 That the Panel considers the progress to date on the implementation of the 
new inclusive growth criteria and commitments to the BGP and gives a steer 
to the LEP Board as to whether they should be continued. 

7.2 That the Panel considers the recommendation from the Combined Authority’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee that inclusive growth commitments be 
considered for the grant elements of all business support programmes. 

8 Background Documents

None.

9 Appendices

Appendix 1 – Policy Framework

Appendix 2 – New criteria for the Business Growth Programme 

Appendix 3 – List o
[...]
 and the 
British Business Bank with extensive networking and attendance at key 
events. The focus continues to be private sector professional intermediaries 
(e.g. banks, accountants and solicitors), business membership organisations 
and the LEP Growth Service to continue to widen awareness of, and 
participation in, the fund. This activity is contributing to the high level of take-
up in the City Region, which has so far received 18% of total enquiries 
resulting in 25% of all applications to the fund across the North. 

 
Channel 4 

 
2.51 Following the successful attraction of their National HQ to Leeds, Channel 4      

held their first Board meeting in the city in January 2019. Channel 4 also 
hosted a briefing for commissioners which was well attended by the screen 
industries sector. A separate networking event was also held which attracted 
over 200 businesses and stakeholders from the Leeds City Region. The first 
Channel 4 Partnership Board meeting also took place in January 2019, which 
brings together partners from across the region to oversee the delivery of 
initiatives that will support the establishment of Channel 4’s National HQ and 
build capacity in the TV and Screen Industries sector.  

 
2.52 The LEP and its partners are now developing and re-purposing a package of 

business and skills support that is more tailored to the needs and growth 
opportunities of the screen industries.   

 
3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no immediate financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no immediate legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no immediate staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken specifically on this report. 
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Panel notes the progress made to date on delivery of the above 

business support proj
[...]
 clients for Growth 
Managers in Harrogate, Bradford and York in particular. Use of Social Media, 
including LinkedIn searches, have also been reported as effective 
engagement routes by several Growth Managers. This has been captured in 
the ‘Other’ category below.

62



Page 7 of 7

Leeds 
District

Bradford 
District

Wakefield 
District

Kirklees 
District

Calderdale 
District

York Harrogate 
District

Craven 
District

Selby 
District

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

220

LEP Business Network Other

Local Authority Contacts/Marketing Private/Professional Support Existing Client

National Business Support Programmes Other LEP Growth Service Client National Business Support Helpline

Figure 9: Source of Growth Managers’ clients (Apr 18 - Jan 19)

63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel held on 27 November 2018
	6 Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy
	Item 6 - Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Appendix 2

	7 Trade and Investment
	8 Preparing for Brexit - Supporting Businesses
	9a Growing Places Fund & Business Investment
	9b Review of Inclusive Growth for Business Grants
	item 9b - Appendix 1
	Item 9b - Appendix 2
	Item 9b - Appendix 3

	9c Business Support
	Item 9c- Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

HELD ON TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Andrew Wright (Chair) Reliance Precision
Martin Booth Witt UK Gp
Mike Danby Advanced Supply Chain Lead
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects
Will Roebuck E-Radar
Phillip Wilson Slipstream Design
Simon Wright Yorkshire Bank
Councillor Mohammed Iqbal Leeds City Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Sandy Needham (Advisory 
Representative)

West & North Yorkshire Chamber of 
Commerce

Professor Lisa Roberts (Advisory 
Representative)

Leeds University

Mark Robson (Advisory Representative) Department for International Trade
Professor Liz Towns-Andrews (Advisory 
Representative)

University of Huddersfield

Marie Gilluley (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire  Consortium of Colleges

In attendance:
Sue Cooke West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sarah Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority
David Shepherd West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

38. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Byford, Collins,  
Pandor, Lee and Miller as well as Lee Savage, Nicola Greenan, and Dr Peter 
O’ Brien.     

39. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests



There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by members at the 
meeting. 

40. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items requiring the exemption of the press or public at the 
meeting. 

41. Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on 27 November 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
meeting held on the 27 November be approved.

42. Chair's Update

The Chair began by noting that Sue Cooke, Executive Head of Economic 
Services, was leaving the Combined Authority after 10 years supporting the 
LEP. The Chair and the Panel thanked Sue for all her hard work and wished 
her the best in her new role.

The Chair also welcomed Alan Reiss, Director of Policy Strategy and 
Communications and Ian Smyth, Head of Economic Policy to the Panel. 

The Chair also provided an update on the progress of the LEP merger. 

43. Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy

The Panel considered a report about the Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy – 
and the process underway to develop this.

The Panel supported the focus on developing a robust evidence base. The 
Panel further emphasised the importance of reaching local communities 
through the engagement process – towns and villages as well as the major 
centres. 

Resolved: That the BIG Panel notes progress made and endorses the 
proposed way forward on development of the evidence base.
 

44. Trade and Investment

The Panel received a presentation on the work of the trade and investment 
team. The Presentation outlined key aims for the forthcoming year and a 
review of the previous year. The main aims for the 2019/20 year included:

 A concerted effort to attract a greater spread of inward investment 
across the Leeds City Region.

 An increased focus on emerging markets particularly China and India.
 Refinement of Key sector messages and more focus on core sub sector 

strengths



 Increased focus on academia and innovation.
 A more campaign-led international place marketing strategy.

Members supported the closer collaboration with universities and the health 
sector. The Panel also discussed the importance of forming closer 
relationships with the districts to produce a more co-ordinated messaging 
around place.

Resolved: 

(i) That the BIG Panel comments on the proposals for the forward plan of 
activity for 2019/20

(ii) That the BIG Panel notes the progress made to date on delivery of the 
above. 

45. Preparing for Brexit - Supporting Businesses

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the ongoing work 
to support business in City Region as the UK prepares to leave the EU. 

Research carried out in December 2018 showed:

 61% of respondents have devoted management time to considering the 
implications of Brexit on their business.

 10% of businesses have made changes in response to Brexit. 
 60% of businesses were not planning any changes.

This ongoing work includes the provision of information via dedicated pages of 
the LEP Growth Service website, which provide guidance to businesses 
around preparing for Brexit.

The Panel was informed about the preparations to provide support for 
businesses in the event of a non-negotiated exit from the EU, which included 
the possibility of Growth Deal flexibility to provide Brexit specific business 
support. 

Resolved: That the ongoing work to prepare for Brexit be noted.  

46. Business Support

(a) Growing Places Fund & Business Investment

The Panel considered a report which discussed the future use of 
returned funds form the Growing Places Fund and the future role of the 
LEP in making business investments. 

In order to develop the two products further it was proposed that 
engagement with external stakeholders, development of internal 
capacity and soft product testing of the existing market be undertaken. 
It was also suggested that a working group be established with 
representation form business to report to the BIG Panel regarding the 



development of the two products. 

Resolved: That a working group be established with representation 
from bushiness from BIG Panel.

(b) Review of Inclusive Growth for Business Grants

The Panel considered a report which provided a review of the Inclusive 
Growth criteria for the Business Growth Programme (BGP). The 
Combined Authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommended 
that inclusive growth commitments be extended more widely to the 
grant elements of all business support programmes. 

Since the introduction of the new criteria in July 2018, 172 new jobs 
have been created via the capital grants, of which 140 will pay the Real 
Living Wage or above.

The Panel discussed the scope of extending the inclusive growth 
criteria to other grant schemes and to grants of all values. Concerns 
were expressed regarding a possible disincentive effect on businesses 
applying for smaller grants.  

The Panel discussed the need for more evidence around these 
concerns, and felt that the current £50k+ limit for when grant-recipients 
must commit to an additional inclusive growth action remained 
appropriate, but that strong encouragement and support should be 
provided for all grant-recipients to make a contribution. The Panel was 
clear that the principle of proportionality should be integral to the 
approach i.e. the lower the grant award and the smaller the business-
recipient, the less the required commitment from the recipient, and vice-
versa regarding large grants and larger businesses. It was suggested 
that feedback could be sought from business which could reassure the 
Panel regarding the possibility of extending the inclusive growth criteria 
to other grant schemes.  

Resolved: 

(i) That  the progress to date on the implementation of the new 
inclusive growth criteria and commitments to the BGP and gives 
a steer to the LEP board as whether they should be continued 
and/ or modified. 

(ii) That the Panel considered the recommendation from the 
Combined Authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee that 
inclusive growth commitments be considered for the grant 
elements of all business support programmes, and at all grant 
amounts.


